from November 2019 to  April 2021

STUDY AREA: The study was done in the Department of Surgery of 
Alluri Sitarama Raju Academy of Medical Sciences at Eluru, West 
Godavari (District), Andhra Pradesh.

STUDY POPULATION: During the study period of 24 months, 
about one hundred and ninety-two (192) new ventral hernia cases 
reported in the out-patient and emergency department. All the 192 
cases were under inclusion criteria. In the present study, about fty 
(50) ventral hernia cases were included under inclusion criteria.

SAMPLING METHOD: A systematic random sampling method was